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For the past two years, Clnrtse J.. Foreman, 2 w;dow who ;

(AN

lives alone in the Los. Angeles home where she reared her famtly,,wgq
has. waged an unrelent;ng battle aga;nst the telephone bllllng U
practices of Pacific Bell. . , . ,
Foxeman cla;ms that PdCLfLC Bell has b;lled her for more I
calls thdn she actudlly made and for more t;me on the phone than' |
she actually. spent.\ She belxevcs that PdCLflC Bell promxsed her jif
adjustments when she compla;ned but then repeated the same ‘ 'V ‘
exxoneous charges ox added unjustxf;ed penalttes on subsequent L
bills. . | : L .
Paczf;c Bell cla;ms that Foreman does not understand the_
adjustment poxrtion of her telephone bxll and is meatxent thh
attempted explanat;ons.‘ The company states that it has checked o
Foreman’s phone. lines on. three ocoas;ons and found no problem..‘rhe,
company states that, as an accommodat;on,vxt has made numerous{ If
adjustments in Foreman’s bzlls .since 1988, lssuzng 3145 in credlts;f
, Pac;ftc Bell states that as of December 31, 1990 Foreman(
owed Pacific Bell $389.52. )
Poremdn has on depos;t w;th the Commxss;on a total of .
$389.96. The money is in Trust Impound Account No 6830.; It haei_
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been on deposrt srnce September 19 1990, awartxng drspos;txon of .
this complaint. = B R e A A
Baxly in 1990, Foreman filed several Lnformal compla;nts
with the Commission’s Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB).““After Voiidiil
investigation, the CAB advised Foreman that. it:had found no
irxegularities rn Pacific. Bell’s sexvice or brll;ng In fact, the
CAB stated. that:a numbexr of adgustments made by Pac;f;c Bell were
not justified by the facts. The CAB returned to Foreman a” number-
of checks she had delivered to the Commission in lieu of payment to
Pacific Bell, advising her that the checks should be sent to-the -
telephone company. )
Dissatisfied wirhyrhi§~resﬁfrf‘Foreman filed hexr formal
complaint on September 7, 1990. Under Public Utxlrt;es (PU)
Code s 779. 2(b) ‘and Pacrfrc Bell tarlffs, she deposxted wrth the
Commission the amount that shé deemed to bein’ d;spute. R R
' Foreman’s complarnt was accepted under the Commrssron s
expedited comple:.nt procedure (Rules of Pract:.ce and AT . E
Procedure 13 2), ent;tlrng comple;nant toa hearxng with;n 30 days
of the’ utrlrty s answer. Because Foreman was out of state visiting
family durrng the holrdays, she asked that the’ hearrng be scheduled’
after Januaxy 27, 1991. ' ST TR e
: A hearing was held {n Los Angeles on January 29, 19971.° S
Foreman appeared on hexr own behalf. Pacrf;c Bell was repreeented;“5
by Phyllrs J. Conran, regulatory manager, who presented Two
wrtnesses. Sandra Ruffalo, ‘customex servrce manager, testlfled
that Foreman averaged 99 local calls” per ‘month’ between e
December 1989 and December 1990, and that Foreman had declined an "
unlinited local call optron and had elected a less costry ‘sexvice "
that permrts hexr 60 local calls per month. ‘The company has “dealt "’
with Foreman at least once a month durlng the relevant perrod and
has made frequent adjustments to hex bills. Paul Sonrco, e
;nstallatron supervrsor,’stated that he had supervrsed three
inspections of Foreman’'s telephone 1ines. While no’ problem was
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found, the company ln September 1989 changed the llne servmng :
Foreman’ s home as 2 precautlon.“_ . g

' Foreman testlfred that, because of the brll;ng problems,'
she now marntarns 2 log of all calls made ox recerved ‘rom,her o
telephone._ She stated that she had changed telephone lnstruments'w
twice on the chance that the telephone ltself was defectlve. She |
alexted nerghbors to watch for strangers who mrght be tamperlng o
with phone lines. She sald that on any extonded trlp, she now
disconnects and tnkes her telephone wmth her so that it cannot be
used in ‘her absence. She denred that any v;srtors use her ‘
telophone thhout her permrss;on, notlng ‘that her most frequent o
guests are two infant grandchrldren who had not yet loarned to .
talk, much less use the telephone.,m

, Wh;le Foremnn brought wzth her to ‘the hearlng volumlnous
records, lncludlng coples of telephone brlls and her personal logs,
she was unable to state how much of ‘the 5389 52 clalmed by Pacmf;c
Bell was, in her judgment, erroneous. However, she dld report that
hex telephone service hod been dlsconnected for a perlod of tlme ln
October 1990 for nonpayment.” Pacxflc Bell rosponded that the h“ ’
serv;ce was dlsconnected in error on October ll, 1990 but that
serv;ce had been restored on October 12,‘1990, ‘when the company ‘was
advised by Foreman that she’ had deposrted her check thh the
Commission pending formal henr;ng Foremnn stnted that she 'also
had received several notlces from Pacrflc Bell warnlng ‘her of
lmpendlng dlsconnectlon for nonpayment. Pacrfrc Bell responded
that it now has made an entry in Foreman s computerlzed record
advzsrng servzce representatlves that 2 complalnt lS pendlng and
that no drsconnectlon may. take place. o
D;sggss;on ' - '
_ ” thh an average of 99 calls per month over a ycar—long S
perrod, it would seem prudent for complarnant to subscrxbe to an "
unlimited local call servxce (as she dld prxor to December 1989),
and thus avoid the charges ‘for calls over her 60-call’ allotment. B
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Her complalnts srnce December 1989 ‘are dlrected prlmarlly at these
"extra” calls and the duratron of these calls. It ls in Pac;flc
Bell’s lnterest to encourage unllmlted call servlce for f
complalnant, srnce it has rncurred substantlal costs ln deallng
with, thls customer,lchecklng the telephone llnes, and grantrng

adjustments.d
Computerlzed telephone bllls are ‘not a model of clarlty.

Adjustments appear wrthout explanatlon and, dependlng on the’l e
billing cycle, may show up several months after the customcr has -
been told that a credit will issue. It is not surprrsrng that T
complalnant,‘and PalelC Bell have dlffrculty ln tracklng :
individual credits.

»

With that said, we conclude that the evxdence before us
does not demonstrate erroneous charges, and Foreman has been unable
to present evidence that the 3389 52 clalmed by PalelC Bell
(through December 31, 1990) is ln error, other than her gonoral ,
statements that she belleves that ‘she has been charged too much.

As we have stated in the past, complalnants have the burden of
proof in complaint cases. Complalnants must establlsh thelr case
by a preponderance of the evrdence._(ﬁgg, QLEL_DeClSlon 90 05 026,‘
at 13 (May 4, 1990 .) Complarnant here dld not produce sufflclent .
evidence to support hex clalm. S
However, the ev;dence is clear that Pac;flc Bell
erroneously drsconnected Foreman s telephone serv;ce on October ll
and 12, l990. ‘This dlsconnectlon for nonpayment was' contrary to PU
Code § 779 2(b) and to Pacrflc Bell Tarlff Rule 2 1. 10. (Schedule
Cal.P.U.C. No. A2.) The tarrff rule provrdes that the utlllty wlll
not disconnect a customex’s service for nonpayment lf the customer
has deposited the disputed amount with the Commission. Tarlff ‘Rule
2.1. l4 llmrts llablllty for an erroneous dlsconnectlon to "the pro
rata charges to the customer for the perlod durlng whlch the T
serVLces ox facll;tles are affected by the mlstake... :; '
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... The record shows. that charges to. complaxnant for the
month preceding the.erroneous dxsconnect;on were $177. 60.ﬂ We elect
TO use September 1990 as the per;od in. whxch to, calculate pro ratab

and charges in that month do not reflect the value of normal .
sexvice. Crediting complainant with two days of lost servxce, and'
rounding to the nearest dollar, we f;nd that the. pro rata value of
two days of. lost sexvice. (based-on September 1990 bxll;ngs) was
$12, pursuant to Tariff Rule 2.1.14. Oux oxdex, therefore,
requires Pacific Bell to c¢redit complainant’s account (as of
Decembexr 31, '1990) in the amount of $12, and it dixects Commission
staff to pay $377. 52 of Foreman’s impound account to Pacific Bell,
and to return $12.44 -of the'impounded amount to complainant.

While this order assesses liability on Pacific Bell, we
are constra;ned to add that 'the record as a whole convinces us that
both parties ‘have proceeded in good faith in this dispute, and that
Pacific Bell has for the most part dome its best to deal fairly and
courteously with a most determined customer. Since this case was
heard under our expedited procedure, we dispense with findings of
fact and conclusions of law. (Rule 13.2.) Because this matter has
been pending for some time, we make the order effective
immediately.

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
a s ‘Pacific Bell shall credit the account of Clarise J.
- Foreman (effectxve‘es of December 31, 1990) in the amount of $12.00
RS compensat;on for an erroneous disconnection of service on

0ctober 11 and October 12, 1990.
2. The Commission’s staff is directed to release Trust
Impound Account No. 6830 in the amount of $389.96 depes;ted by

Foreman.
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3. Staff is d;rected to- release :$377.52 of“the impound
account to Pacxfxc Bell in full” payment of ‘Foreman’s’ adjusted
account as’ of December 31, 1990. " staff is directed to’release’ the
amount of $12 44 to Foreman as’ a refund of the balance of her Tt
deposit. IR ST e ‘

4. 'This’proceediﬁg“is”éldéed.**”“

7 This oxdex is effective today

’Dated March 22 1991, at San Franc;sco, Calmforn;a.
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